

Nos. 81-746 and 81-1172

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States  
OCTOBER TERM, 1981

---

CITY OF AKRON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AKRON CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AKRON CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF AKRON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On A Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION**

---

JUDITH LEVIN  
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN,  
STANDARD, KRINSKY &  
LIEBERMAN, P.C.  
30 East 42nd Street  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) OX 7-8640  
*Attorneys for the National  
Abortion Federation*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
POINT I    LEGISLATION THAT INTERFERES WITH THE EFFECTUATION OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO CHOOSE ABORTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNLESS NARROWLY TAILORED TO MEET A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST . . . . .	10
A.    Regulations That Inhibit Access to Abortion Services Must Be Subjected To Rigorous Judicial Scrutiny. . . . .	15
B.    Regulations That Hamper The Exercise Of Medical Judgment Burden A Woman's Right To Choose Abortion . . . . .	18
POINT II    SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE CANNOT WITHSTAND RIGOROUS JUDICIAL SCRUTINY . . . . .	22

A. The Counseling Requirement Forces Patients To Receive Incorrect And Alarming Information Only From Physicians . . . . .	23
B. The Parental Consent Requirement Unconstitutionally Fails To Permit Mature Minors To Consent To Abortion Or Allow Immature Minors Whose Best Interests Are Not Served By Parental Involvement To Obtain Abortions Without Their Parents' Knowledge. .	26
C. Restricting Second Trimester Abortions Unconstitutionally Restricts Access To Abortion And Fails To Protect Women's Health . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. v. City of Akron</u> , 651 F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	30
<u>Bellotti v. Baird (I)</u> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . . .	18
<u>Bellotti v. Baird (II)</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	18, 26, 27
<u>Bigelow v. Virginia</u> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) . . . . .	15
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) . . . . .	13
<u>Brown v. Chote</u> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973) . . . . .	31
<u>Carey v. Population Services International</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977). . . . .	. 11
<u>Colautti v. Franklin</u> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	15, 19
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 7, 18-19 (1958) . . . . .	13
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) . . . . .	passim
<u>Fusari v. Steinberg</u> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975) . . . . .	31

<u>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services, Inc. v. Orr</u> , 451 U.S. 934 (1981) <u>aff'g</u> 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980). . . . .	31
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	10
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	17
<u>H.L. v. Matheson</u> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) . . . . .	18,27
<u>Maher v. Roe</u> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	17
<u>Mandel v. Bradley</u> , 432 U.S. 172 (1977) . . . . .	31
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). . . . .	12
<u>Margaret S. v. Edwards</u> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980) . . . . .	35
<u>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</u> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1806) . . . . .	12
<u>Michael M. v. Sonoma County</u> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) . . . . .	26
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) . . . . .	15,16,25, 32,33,35
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	passim

<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . . . .	10
<u>United States v. Vuitch</u> , 402 U.S. 63 (1971) . . . . .	19
<u>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	12,13,14
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589, 604 n. 33 (1977) . . . . .	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Foster, "Ambulatory Gynecologic Surgery," <u>Ambulatory Care In Obstetrics and Gynecology</u> , Ryan, G., Ed. (1980) . . . . .	21
Henshaw, et al., "Abortion Services In The United States, 1979 and 1980," 14 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> No. 1, p. 5 (1982) . . . . .	20
NAF, <u>Minors and Abortion</u> . . . . .	28, 29
